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CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
PUBLIC HEARING - MASTER APPLICATION

OWNER NAME:
Lv(‘n'-"'( Co‘\f.n'-(\ LL(

PROPERTY MAILING ADDRESS:

OWNER LY Jaa L-b Wy | Coed, T Y31
PHONE: EMAIL:
27 3 - qivy il e sramdiercavdion o n

I consent to this application and allow DSD staff / Commissioners to enter the property for site
inspections. If the owner(s) is a business entity, please include business documents, including
those that indicate the person(s) who are eligible to sign.

Signature: 4 7 a Date: é / 1{ / Joly
APPLICANT NAME:
APPLICANT: Lo MNealernly @ Coasheg etro A
= COMPANY NAME: ey “

IF DIFFERING ta l ﬁ (.
FROM THE srdppm- L,.y.u_, o
PROPERTY | MAILING ADDRESS:

OWNER [ JZ4 M. Sugur st pNenge 9527 [juE. aGve. Mecidia
PHONE: EMAIL:

Heh -Soo | ! 908 -4 S yone . stewensonP i bohopaleri ol
“40odl@ bocton- \okey. to

STREET ADDRESS:

To44 Rin Rh. ‘\_lam‘., Tdoho
PARCEL NUMBER:

R2a892010 3 R 29892 010 A

SITE INFO PARCEL SIZE:

w 8362

s.CoM

U ocves (-
REQUESTED USE:
C oncyedec Ku“'o\n ¢ fant - CuP
FLOOD ZONE (YES/NO) ZONING DISTRICT:
Na AG

FOR DSD STAFF COMPLETION ONLY:

CASE NUMBER (\ u ,LO,LL\ a)\(ﬂ DATE RECEIVED: ,_} 25 z’q

RECEIVED BY: APPLICATION FEE: (_ 7 «Q UO CC CASH
U {50

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11 Avenue, #310, Caldwell, ID 83605
zoninginfo@canyoncounty id gov - Phone: 208-454-7458
Revised 3/29/23



CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
PUBLIC HEARING - CHECKLIST

| CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT - CCZO Section 07-07-05 |

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THIS APPLICATION TO BE DEEMED
COMPLETE (PLEASE CHECK OFF THE ITEMS REQUIRED):

Description Applicant Staff

Master Application completed and signed v e,

Letter of Intent (see standards on next page)

Site Plan (see standards on next page)

Land Use Worksheet

Neighborhood Meeting sheet/letter completed and signed

AN/ ////

N
N
N
N
NS

Proof of application/communication with (varies per application):

Southwest District Health

Irrigation District

Fire District

Highway District/ Idaho Transportation Dept.

Area of City Impact o

Deed or evidence of property interest to the subject property

Fee: $950.00
$600.00 (CUP Modification)

< AR AIANAS \\\ <

**Fees are non-refundable**

An application that requires additional Use Standards per Chapter 7, Article 14 of the Canyon
County Code:

(JContractor Shop

COMineral Extraction (Long Term)

UWind Farm

[IStaging Area

CManufacturing or processing of hazardous chemicals or gases

IMinistorage Facility

*If applicable, review the Additional Use Standards Below, if not applicable, please disregard them.

*DISCLAIMER: The subject property shall be in compliance with the public nuisance ordinance, the
building code and the zoning code before the Director can accept the application.

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11™ Avenue, #310, Caldwell, ID 83605
zoninginfo@canyoncounty.id.gov - Phone: 208-454-7458
Revised 3/29/23




Dous Exton

From: Doug Exton

Sent: Tuesday, July 2, 2024 9:15 AM

To: john.stevenson@idahomaterials.com’; 'todd@borton-lakey.com'
Subject: Conditional Use Permit - Batch Plant

Attachments: Credit-Card-Authorization_DSD (4).pdf

Hello,

I looked over the conditional use permit application submitted to Canyon County Development Services on Friday, 6/28.
Upon review, your application is now ready for payment. Please note: the application will not be considered
complete/eligible to be assigned to a planner until the payment is made. You can either come into the office to pay, mail
a check, or fill out the attached credit card authorization form and email it to zoninginfo@canyoncounty.id.gov — Please
make your payment by the end of next week.

Let me know if you have any questions!

Doug Exton

Associate Planner,

Canyon County Development Services
doug.exton@canyoncounty.id.gov| Direct: 208-614-5030

TF‘R DSD public office hours:
f'? Monday, Tuesday, Thursday and Friday: 8 am — 5 pm

i~ Wednesday: 1 pm -5 pm

PUBLIC RECORD NOTICE: All communications transmitted within the Canyon County email system may be a public record and may
be subject to disclosure under the Idaho Public Records Act and as such may be copied and reproduced by members of the public.



BORTON - LAKEY

LAW aNnD PoLICY

141 E. CARLTON AVE., MERIDIAN, IDAHO 83642

(208) 908-44.15 (OFFICE) (208) 493-4610 (FAX)

June 28, 2024

Canyon County Development Services
111 N. 11" Ave.

Room 140

Caldwell, ID 83605

RE: Letter of Intent — Idaho Materials and Construction - Conditional Use Permit for
Batch Plant

Dear Canyon County Development Services,

| represent ldaho Materials and Construction which is a dba under Staker
Parsons Companies. | am submitting this request for a conditional use permit to aliow
them to include a concrete batch plant on the property located at 7044 Rim Road,
Nampa, |daho which currently has a CUP for a gravel pit. The conditional use permit for
the gravel mining operation was approved in 1998 for 30 years (CU Case #011948L30-
2N-2W). The property has been used as a gravel pit for approximately 26 years with
the associated activities and impacts — truck traffic to and from the property along with
the mining, stockpiling and crushing activities. The gravel pit is nearing the end of its
useful life. The concrete batch plant located on this site will have similar impacts. This
conditional use permit will provide much needed material for projects and infrastructure
in this portion of Canyon County and reduce the overall impact to our roadways as the
trucks will traveling shorter distances and reduce the time and length of the trips
currently involved in providing material to this area. Having gravel and concrete
available nearer the demand will also reduce costs to the consumer and benefit the
taxpayers by enabling lower, more competitive bids for public projects in the area.

The subject property consists of approximately 46 acres and is located in a rural
area which consists of primarily agricultural uses with a relatively low number of
residential uses. The area is rural with low overall traffic volumes compared to road
design capacity. The property has been a gravel pit for 26 years so similar truck traffic
has been generated by this site for many years. The area primarily consists of
agricultural uses. Agricultural uses also generate similar impacts to gravel mining and
processing which include truck and equipment traffic and noise and potential dust
impacts. Missouri Ave. is located approximately a mile north of the entrance to the
gravel pit property. Missouri Ave. already experiences truck traffic impacts as it is one



Letter of Intent — Idaho Materials and Construction CUP
Page 2

of the main routes to the Canyon County Landfill. Truck traffic is and has been part of
the character of the area for many years.

Operational Plan: The applicant is proposing to utilize the following hours of
operation, specifically Monday through Friday 3:00 am to 6:00 p.m. and Saturday 8:00
am to 4:30 pm. Material will be brought to and stockpiled on the site for use in the batch
plant. The site plan shows the layout of the operation. Stockpiling of material has been
a part of the use of the site for the life of the gravel pit. The concrete batch plant
operations will not include crushing of material which will be a reduction in the noise
impacts from the site. A scale and scale house are aiready located on the site for the
gravel pit. The batch plant will utilize the same previously approved access as the
gravel pit. I1daho Materials is requesting a 15 year period for the batch plant operations
on the subject property. The batch plant operates on demand so there will days when
the plant will not be in operation. We anticipate that on average there will be
approximately up to ten (10) employees on average on site — four plant employees and
six drivers. The site has existing outbuildings and large flat areas that have been
available for employee parking. The site plan shows parking areas. The batch plant will
meet all applicable IDEQ standards and requirements. Idaho Materials will also
maintain the existing property boundary berms located on the premises. Idaho
Materials will utilize best management practices and comply with applicable state and
local agency regulations. Dust contro! is an important aspect of our operation. Idaho
Materials will implement a regular watering plan pursuant to best management practices
to help control dust on haul roads and where operations are occurring. The storage of
any fuel or petroleum products will be in accordance with the standards and
requirements of the applicable government agencies such as DEQ. The operations will
not impede, destroy or disrupt existing irrigation and drainage facilities and easements.
All water stormwater will continue to be retained on site. This is a rural area located
away from more populated areas and is conducive to gravel mining and batching of
gravel related materials like concrete.

The subject property has irrigation water rights. IMC will be applying to acquire
additional subsurface water rights for the use of the property and construct another well
on the property for use of those water rights. The property is located in an area where
groundwater levels are known to be declining and IMC will provide a hydrological
evaluation analyzing the potential groundwater impacts of this proposed operation.

| have included my analysis of the county zoning ordinance and comprehensive
below.

Zoning Ordinance

(1) Is the proposed use permitted in the zone by conditional use permit?

Yes. The property is zoned “A” Agriculture. Batch plants are allowed by
conditional use permit in the Ag zone under Canyon County Code (CCC) Section 07-10-
27.

(2) What is the nature of the request?



Letter of Intent — Idaho Materials and Construction CUP
Page 3

The request is to operate a concrete batch plant on the subject property that has
been used as a gravel pit for approximately 26 years. The gravel pit on the property
was approved by CUP in 2002. The batch plants are a fairly common related use with
gravel pits.

(3) Is the proposed use consistent with the comprehensive plan?

Yes. The following is my description and analysis of the goals and policies that
support this application.

Comprehensive Plan
Population

G2.01.00 Incorporate population growth trends & projections when making land-use
decisions.

G2.02.00 Promote housing, business, and service types needed to meet the demand of
the future and existing population.

The population of Canyon County continues to rise at a strong pace. Such
growth necessitates supporting resources and providers like sand and gravel
companies and concrete suppliers. Concrete is a critical resource in construction of
buildings whether they be residential housing or commercial, industrial or agricultural
businesses and services. Concrete is also needed for infrastructure construction and
repair projects for roads, bridges and canals etc.

Economic Development

G3.01.00 Promote a healthy and sustainable regional economy by retaining, expanding,
and recruiting businesses to favorable locations.

P3.01.02 Support suitable sites for economic growth and expansion compatible with the
surrounding area

G3.05.00 Support a diverse economy in Canyon County and recognize that residential,
commercial, and industrial uses are necessary components of overall economic
stability.

Business recruitment and retention are also dependent upon the existing
structures and facilities and the ability to expand and construct buildings and facilities
for existing businesses. Concrete is a necessary element to be able to provide the
structures and facilities. This operation will provide additional jobs opportunities in
Canyon County. A diverse economy is dependent on concrete and a strong diverse
economy is necessary to recruit, retain and grow and strengthen our economic base in
Canyon County.



Letter of Intent — idaho Materials and Construction CUP
Page 4

Land Use Community Design

P4.01.02 Planning, zoning, and land-use decisions should balance the community’s
interests and protect private property rights.

P4.02.01 Consider site capability and characteristics when determining the appropriate
locations and intensities of various land uses.

P4.03.02 Encourage the development of individual parcels and subdivisions that do not
fragment existing land use patterns.

P4.03.03 Recognize that each land use application is unique and that agricultural and
nonagricultural uses may be compatible and co-exist in the same area and in
some instances may require conditions of approval to promote compatibility

P4.05.02 Consider development on poor soils (Class 4 or higher) that will not interfere
with viable agricultural operations in the area

P4.07.01 Plan land uses that are compatible with the surrounding community.

Balancing property rights promotes reasonable co-existence. Gravel pits and
batch plants do have some impacts in the form of noise, dust and traffic. Gravel is
where mother nature puts it and batch plants are an closely related use. Placing such
facilities in locations with lower population density and in areas that experience similar
impacts makes good planning sense. The Agricultural zone is such an area where
existing Ag activities also have noise, dust, traffic and odor impacts. This parcel has
been used for a gravel pit for approximately 26 years so this is part of the character of
the area and is not fragmenting existing land use patterns. Locating a batch here is less
impactful than putting it in a new location that has not been the home of a gravel pit for
26 years or used for agriculture or other uses.

Natural Resources

G5.01.00 Protect, enhance, and steward natural resources.

G5.03.00 Support the conservation of productive mineral lands and discourage
incompatible uses upon or adjacent to these lands.

A5.01.07a Establish buffers and development standards for natural areas.

P5.04.01 Consider the suitability of soil composition in all land-use decisions

G5.06.00 Encourage downward-facing lighting to improve public safety.

The proposed use is not located on prime ag ground. It has been a gravel pit for
26 years and will continue to be a gravel pit for at least another four years. This has
been a productive mineral resource site and this related and necessary use should be
supported. We will use downward facing lighting on all structures pertaining to the
batch plant use. The existing property boundary berming will be maintained.

Transportation

G8.02.00 Provide safe transportation improvements for all users and connections to
adjacent areas.



Letter of Intent — Idaho Materials and Construction CUP
Page 5

Concrete is a necessary component for the construction and maintenance of safe
transportation infrastructure and related improvements in the area. The applicant will
utilize the existing access that was approved for the gravel pit. The truck traffic for the
gravel pit has reduced because the pit is nearing the end of its useful life so the net
increase in traffic will be lower than if this was a new site not previously used for a
gravel pit or batch plant. The applicant will make any improvements to the access
which may be required by the highway district.

Agriculture

P12.04.01 Encourage new development adjacent to agricultural areas to be designed to
minimize conflicts with adjacent agricultural uses.

There is existing property boundary berming pertaining to the current gravel pit
that will be maintained. Agricultural uses have similar impacts to the proposed batch
plant such as noise, dust and truck and equipment traffic. Truck traffic from the gravel
pit has co-existed reasonably and compatibly with the character of the area and existing
agricultural operations and traffic in the area. This is a rural area and there are

relatively few residences in the immediate area but agriculture remains the primary use
in the area.

The above noted goals and policies support the proposed use. Therefore, the
batch plant proposed to be located in the historic gravel pit site is in conformance with
the comprehensive plan.

(4) Will the proposed use be injurious to other property in the immediate vicinity
and/or negatively change the essential character of the area?

No. The gravel pit has operated and existed in this location for approximately 26
years. The gravel pit and the batch plant are comparable uses but the gravel pit is more
impactful in some ways. The crushing operations in the existing gravel pit generate
more noise than the concrete batch plant. Mining and crushing material generates
more dust than the batch plant. Material has been stockpiled on the site as part of the
gravel pit operation and will continue to be stockpiled as part of the batch plant. The
character of the area primarily consists of agricultural uses with the gravel pit being part
of the character of the area. Again agriculture has similar noise, dust and traffic
impacts. The area is very rural and mostly agriculture with a few residences in close
proximity. Missouri Ave. is one of the main routes to the county landfill and has already
been experiencing truck traffic for many years. The site had been a gravel pit for
approximately 26 years and the batch plant will operate in only a portion of that gravel
pit footprint. The gravel pit and agricultural uses have been a part of the character of
the area and the proposed batch plant will not significantly change that character
because the impacts are reasonably similar.



Letter of Intent — Idaho Materials and Construction CUP
Page 6

(5) Will adequate water, sewer, irrigation, drainage and stormwater drainage
facilities, and utility systems be provided to accommodate the use?

Yes. The subject property has existing surface water rights. The applicant
intends to construct a new well and obtain additional subsurface water rights. The
proposed batch plant use will not move forward without the acquisition of those
additional water rights. The batch plant operation will have little to no impact on sewer,
irrigation, drainage and stormwater drainage and utility systems.

(6) Does legal access to the subject property for the development exist or will it
exist at the time of development?

Yes. The batch plant operation will use the same approved access that the
gravel pit has used for approximately 26 years.

(7) Will there be undue interference with existing or future traffic patterns?

No. The gravel pit has generated truck traffic for many years. The use of the pit
is diminishing so those truck trips will be decreasing. The truck trips for the batch plant
will be replacing the gravel pit truck trips. These are rural roads that operate well within
the road design capacities for their functional classification. The applicant will construct
any roadway improvements that may be required by the highway district.

(8) Will essential services be provided to accommodate the use including, but
not limited to, school facilities, police and fire protection, emergency medical
services, irrigation facilities, and will the services be negatively impacted by such
use or require additional public funding in order to meet the needs created by the
requested use?

No. The batch plant does not have any significant impacts on those public
services.

Idaho Materials will comply with all of the county setbacks and special site
requirements for gravel operations in accordance with the zoning ordinance. The
application is in conformance with the Comprehensive Plan and meets or will meet the
criteria in the zoning ordinance as conditioned. We would respectfully request the

approval of our application and as always are happy to answer any questions you may
have.

Sincerely,

BORTON-LAKEY LAW AND POLICY

i

Todd M. Lakey
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LAND USE WORKSHEET

PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY TO YOUR REQUEST:

GENERAL INFORMATION

1. DOMESTIC WATER: ﬁ\lndividual Domestic Well O Centralized Public Water System O City
O N/A - Explain why this is not applicable:
& How many Individual Domestic Wells are proposed? | eNistin 3
E_‘I._\;)Has% ) )
2. SEWER (Wastewater) M Individual Septic O Centralized Sewer system
O N/A - Explain why this is not applicable:
3. IRRIGATION WATER PROVIDED VIA:
'K Surface O Irrigation Well O None
4. |F IRRIGATED, PROPOSED IRRIGATION: r( 1A
O Pressurized O Gravity
5. ACCESS:
™. Frontage O Easement Easement width Inst. #
6. INTERNAL ROADS: B /A — Taterwol (tavl ao\,
O Public O Private Road User's Maintenance Agreement Inst #
7. FENCING O Fencing will be provided (Please show location on site plan)
Type: Height:
8. STORMWATER: X Retained on site O Swales O Ponds O Borrow Ditches
O Other:
9. SOURCES OF SURFACE WATER ON OR NEARBY PROPERTY: (i.e. creeks, ditches, canals, lake)

Conal

Revised 3/29/23




RESIDENTIAL USES

-

NUMBER OF LOTS REQUESTED: N /A
O Residential O Commercial O Industrial

O Common O Non-Buildable

2. FIRE SUPPRESSION:
0O Water supply source:
3. INCLUDED IN YOUR PROPOSED PLAN?
O Sidewalks O Curbs O Gutters O Street Lights O None
NON-RESIDENTIAL USES
1. SPECIFICUSE: _ Concecre  Boxem  Plaak
2. DAYS AND HOURS OF OPERATION: Sge Lo
O Monday to
O Tuesday to
O Wednesday to
O Thursday to
O Friday to
O Saturday to
O Sunday to
3.  WILL YOU HAVE EMPLOYEES? X Yes Ifso, howmany? Esc o +(— O No
4. WILL YOUHAVEASIGN? X Yes O No O Lighted O Non-Lighted
Height: j_ ft Width: _L ft. Height above ground: _b_ft
What type of sign: Wall ¥ . _ Freestanding Other

5. PARKING AND LOADING:
How many parking spaces? (e Lol alsy larag ogen avga Foc f&rk-'v\‘,

Is there is a loading or unloading area? __t [ A

Revised 3/29/23




ANIMAL CARE-RELATED USES

-

MAXIMUM NUMBER OF ANIMALS: N (A

2. HOW WILL ANIMALS BE HOUSED AT THE LOCATION?

O Building O Kennel O Individual Housing O Other
3. HOW DO YOU PROPOSE TO MITIGATE NOISE?

O Building O Enclosure O Barrier/Berm O Bark Collars
4. ANIMAL WASTE DISPOSAL

O Individual Domestic Septic System O Animal Waste Only Septic System

O Other:

Revised 3/29/23
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NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING SIGN-UP

CANYON COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
111 North 11 Avenue, #310, Caldwell, ID 83605

zoninginfo@canyoncounty.id.gov  Phone: 208-454-7458  Fax: 208-454-6633

r;ropoqed comprehemwe p|dll amendment, zoning map -
€ '(_:orzdltmnal use, zomnq ordinance

SITE INFORMATION

Site Address: 70 44 Liwa (4. Parcel Number: 2482610 4 f 29 842104
City: Mme P State: TQ) ZIP Code:
Notices Mailed Date: Sle Iq,q. Number of Acres: & g/~ | Current Zoning: A

Description of the Request:
Cordibomal Use Pefuilr Gnerete Bobdn Plant

APPLICANT / REPRESENTATIVE INFORMATION

Contact Name: Tpdd Lokey - Representative

¥
Company Name:  Beoekon - Lﬁkggg Lo { T daho Maderials ¢ Conshteuchion

Current address: {4\ E. Garldpa  Awve

City: Meridian State: X ZIP Code: @ 3L M1
Phone: 208 -G0% Y& Cell: Fax:
Email: 4224@ botton -l okey. com
MEETING INFORMATION
DATE OF MEETING: & I 1% |24 MEETING LOCATION: Oa Site_

MEETING START TIME:  {, * ob_e WM . | MEETINGEND TIME: "T1:|5 e

ATTENDEES:

NAME (PLEASE PRINT) SIGM# o ADDRESS:

L LY~ A LRs8 B4 4 ) MFIVCS B

. ho#a TeRys DéEvinNe 71490 S RATYVH

v
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o UTe) od o ted 4
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UgHS Hlomot Nowe TP Yzebs

Qud Vo 46/5 Em 2§
7. W/k{ W/f’)&[/mz#/[ﬁ 7?0//‘9///

8. N\V,L“ Y N\\oMO_ Wyl M ’L‘Sbﬁ W\:‘}sG\Vw: Pve 2268,

0. et € ijﬂf/am/féw 7012 j/(y Zanech R MNawmyr To 3325

Revised 6/9/22
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HBORHOOD MEETING CERTIFICATION:

I certify that a neighborhood meeting was conducted at the time and location noted on this form and in
accordance with Canyon County Zoning Ordinance § 07-01-15.

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE (Please print):

Todd Laléeq‘ - (le“‘ cedentatfive.

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE (Signature): @7 7«%

v

DATE: _ & /| 2k | 2y

Bl 170 s st

ama( MCM/ [I5¢5 Vossors foo 8B3(EF
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Notice of Neighborhood Meeting
Conditional Use Permit
Pre-application requirement for a Public Hearing

Date 5/8/24
Dear Neighbor,

We are in the process of submitting an application for a Conditional Use Permit to Canyon
County Development Services (DSD). One of the requirements necessary prior to submitting
the application is to hold a “neighborhood meeting” and provide information to our
surrounding neighbors (Canyon County Zoning Ordinance § 07-01-15).

This meeting is for informational purposes and to receive feedback from you as we move
through the application process. This is not a Public Hearing before a governing body of the
County. Once our application has been submitted and processed, a public hearing date will be
scheduled. Prior to the scheduled date you will receive an official notification from Canyon
County DSD regarding the Public Hearing via postal mail, newspaper publication, and/or a
display on the property for which the Conditional Use Permit is applied.

The Neighborhood Meeting details are as follows:

Date: 5-28-24

Time: 6:00pm

Location: Subject Property located at 7044 Rim Rd., Nampa

Property description: Approximately 46 acres containing existing sand and gravel pit

The project is summarized below: [daho Materials and Construction Request for batch plant to
make concrete on site.

Site Location: 7044 Rim Rd. - Parcels R29892010 and R29892010A
Proposed access: Existing Access on Rim Rd

Total acreage: approx. 46 acres

Proposed lots: N/A

We look forward to the neighborhood meeting and encourage you to attend. At that time we
will answer any questions you may have. Please do not call Canyon County Development
Services regarding this meeting. This is a PRE APPLICATION requirement and we have not
submitted the application for consideration at this time. The County currently has no
information on this project.

If you have any questions prior to the meeting, please contact me at: (208) 908-4415;
todd@borton-lakey.com; or Borton-Lakey Law 141 E. Carlton Ave., Meridian, ID 83642).

Sincerely,

-y

Todd M. Lakey
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AGENCY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

: b-7217-724
Applicant: Ted astvrvctHs =
P.arcel Number: R 298920160 [ 129 292a(o i
Site Address: o404 R (A MNocga T

SIGNATURES DO NOT INDICATE APPROVAL OR COMPLETION OF OFFICIAL REVIEW.

The purpose of this form is to facilitate communication between applicants and agencies so that
relevant requirements, application processes, and other feedback can be provided to applicants
early in the planning process. Record of communication with an agency regarding the project can be
submitted instead of a signature. After the application is submitted, impacted agencies will be sent a
hearing notification by DSD staff and will have the opportunity to submit comments.

Southwest District Health:
i & Applicant submitted/met for informal review. é’ B

Date: O{,/l ‘1’/21 Signed:

Authorized Southwest District Health Representative
(This signature does not guarantee project or permit approval)

- Fire District: _ . District: ¢y Peer- Dsez FIAT
[0 Applicant submitted/met for informal review.
Date: & /,2 3/2 ¢ Signed: eraeal From  Dostk A rellana &B

Authorized Fire District Representative
(This signature does not guarantee project or permit approval)

. ¢ Highway District: District: _&%@M/
- PXApplicant submitted/met for informal review.

Date: ._5{/3 24U signed: G/,B

AuthorizedtHighway District Representative
(This signature does not guarantee project or permit approval)

~ rrigationi DiStTict: Districtt Bore & g welts
Applicant submitted/met for informal review. ¥ -
Date: 5 43 ki_-a Signed: @ ol Them 2 TT RALER,

Authorized Irrigation Representative éf B

(This signature does not guarantee project or permit approval)

Area of City impact City:
O Applicant submitted/met for informal revie
Date: ed:

Authorized AOCI| Representative
(This signature does not guarantee project or permit approval)

DISCLAIMER: THIS ACKNOWLEDGMENT IS ONLY VALID SIX MONTHS FROM THE DATE ISSUED



Brown, Gordon (Idaho Materials) .

From: Tom Ritthaler <tritthaler@boiseproject.org>
Sent: Wednesday, May 8, 2024 9:16 AM

To: Brown, Gordon (Idaho Materials)

Subject: [EXT]  RE: Record of communication

1:f_‘CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you are expecting this email
fand know the contents are safe. If you believe this email may be phishing or malicious, please use the Report Phish button.
Gordon,

Thanks for reaching out and per our conversation the only concern is making sure the 35 foot easement is
protected as the project progresses.

Thanks,
Tom

Thomas B Ritthaler
Assistant Project Manager
Boise Project Board of Control
2465 Overland Rd.
Boise, Idaho 83705
208-344-1141

From: Brown, Gordon (ldaho Materials) <gordon.brown@idahomaterials.com>

Sent: Wednesday, May 8, 2024 9:09 AM
To: Tom Ritthaler <tritthaler@boiseproject.org>
Cc: Stevenson, John (idaho Materials) <John.Stevenson@idahomaterials.com>

subject: Record of communication

Hi Tom. Thank you for taking the time to talk with me today regarding our CUP application. We understand there is a Federa|

easement of 35’ from the bank of the canal.
| appreciate your response as a record of this communication.

Thank you,

Gordon Brown
TV Aggregate Operations Manager

Idaho Materials & Construction
A CRH Company

024 N. Sugar St.
Nampa, ID 83687

C +1(208)573-8507
E gordon.brown@idahomaterials.com

ovPd5BmMCS

ttp://secure-w h.gggg.gggmﬂwggng d NVz1Ev722|anMer7YCmoLUhY- .
th : !CJ; !N;| L!Z!gg:ﬂnﬂdngﬂggbf‘hdg CRlcmblZgLaPly_onXFzcgstngchc5wvmeax2eL5VPrnn83ruZIr;yW9Up mZho

1



Brown, Gordon (Idaho Materials) —

From: Scott Arellano <scott@fccnw.com>

Sent: Thursday, May 23, 2024 10:38 AM

To: Brown, Gordon (Idaho Materials)

Cc: Dale Jeffers

Subject: [EXT]  Re: CUP Ready Mix Plant. Deer Flat Fire District.

ﬂ You don't often get email from scott@fccnw.com. Learn why this is important

'CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you are expecting this email
;and know the contents are safe. If you believe this email may be phishing or malicious, please use the Report Phish button.

|
|
I

!
!

Hi Gordon,

The Upper Deer Flat Fire District has no concerns with the proposed CUP project. However, emergency services access and
potential fire fighting water supply, will be required as applicable for any future building permitted structures. The final approval
of future permitted structures will take place under a building department and fire district collaborative plan review process.

Regards,

Scott Arellano, cem
Upper Deer Flat Fire District
Plan Review / Inspection

www.fccnw.com
1.208.629.8636 (office)
1.208.780.9063 (cell)

On Thu, May 23, 2024 at 10:25 AM General Website Info <info@fccnw.com> wrote:
For your review:

————- Forwarded message ~--------

From: Brown, Gordon (ldaho Materials) <gordon.brown@idahomaterials.com>
Date: Thu, May 23, 2024 at 8:36 AM

Subject: CUP Ready Mix Plant. Deer Flat Fire District.

To: info@fccnw.com <info@fccnw.com>

Hello, My name is Gordon Brown. |am with Idaho Materials and Construction and we are in the process of submitting an
application for a Conditional Use pPermit for a ready mix concrete plant to be located on the south west corner or Alamg Lan
and Rim Rd South of Nampa. The site is currently a vacant sand and gravel pit. Part of the permit application requires ys to ©
communicate with local agencies for feed back on the project. Agencies will again have an opportunity to comment once th
application is submitted. Deer Flat Fire District is one of the agencies we are required to communicate with. | would like to ae )
for time to discuss this project and get your feedback. If you do not have any comment at this time could you please reSpOn;
to this email as verification of our communication with you.

My calendar is fairly open if there is a time | can meet with you or please feel free to call me at my number below.




APPLICATION-Acknowledgement Notice

" 0_:;;; . Receipt Date:

N SOUTHWEST No: e

ﬁ(’iﬁ/DlSTRlCT HEALTH $100 Fee: Document No;
(Officiut Use Only)

Pﬂl'cel #: fz. quq goféb Acres: LH . ff
Property Address: m o444 Qi Yo City NAmMm PA  ZipCode F3wRla
Legal Description: Township 2 a¢ Range 2 u> _ Section 32 WYesmeees County C Awvsyo ™M
Subdivision: Lot Block

Applicants Name: Gooont " Be oo Email: Qo cdon . browne yaines .com
) =

Mailing Address: 234 ~  Sovgae St Phone # 2o8 523-8557)
City: _(NAPA State: ___1 O Zip Code: 83087
Applicantis : B Landowner O Contractor O Tnstaller I Other Date:
Owners Name : ST ALEe AnePaRsorsc OBA (DARG M
Mailing Address : 94 N Sovenpe St Phone #:
City: _Namen State:_1Q Zip Code: ___ R3S 2368"7)
The proposed use will be: O Residential BY Commercial ~ [J Agricultural
Is there an existing structure(s) on this parcel? F Yes CINo
Is a Letter of Intended Use provided? [ Yes ® No
The proposed change will be: 0 Land Split [J Land Use Changes (i.e., zoning)

O Preliminary Plat Review Other (See below description of proposal)
Number of lots on the parcel (if applicable):
Property is located in: O City O Tmpact Zone B County

Is the proximity of the structure to city sewer or central wastewater collection system 200 fect or less? O Yes B No
Water supply: & Private Well O Shared Well & Public Water System
Description of proposal:

Reaoy Mix Cowceerée P ang e ExteTiIN6

S-ro(l.f\_é‘cg ’pbuu-On:JG > v %%Tu_.oom Lol Re LSeo.

I @cvployees., ExisTivdé  Loecl .

s1GNATURE:/QM\N i — . DATE: __S /re/a4

ll:

\
By my signature above, I certify that all answers and statements on this application are true and complete 1o the best of my knowledge, T
understand that should evaluation disclose untruthful or misleading answers, my application may be rejected or permit
canceled. SWDH does not guarantee conditlons of approval by signing the application form. The applicant must apply for a subsurface
sewage disposal system within one (1) yest from the date of signature on this application.




J— J— — &
T

7. APPROACHES SPACING SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION 3000 OF THE ACCHD MANUAL.

2. INGRESS/EGRESS BY FORWARD MOTION ONLY.

3. CULVERT PIPE SHALL BE 12" MIN. DIAMETER. CULVERT PIPE SHALL EXTEND TO THE INTERSECTION OF
THE DITCH LINE AND THE 4:1 APPROACH FORESLOPE. PIPE MATERIAL SHALL BE EITHER 0.064” THICK
CORRUGATED STEEL, 0.060" CORRUGATED ALUMINUM OR CLASS V REINFORCED CONCRETE.

COMMERCIAL APPROACH AND ACCESS
SERVING 3 OR MORE PROPERTIES

N.T.S.
STANDARD DRAWING No. ACCHD-106
CANYON COUNTY HIGHWAY DISTRICTS
CANYON COUNTY, IDAHO

SAW CUT EXISTING PAVED APPROACH PER HIGHWAY
EDGE OF PAVEMENT 1° DISTRICT STANDARDS:
APPLY TACK COAT AND 22, ;L’XNLR&'&FPROACH
MATCH PAVEMENT 9" PIZFRUN
- EP —'_————_—”——_—‘_ R [ [ -
A , ulvert Pipe p
= , (See Note 3)=
= ' =
~N S/ ~
@ Al o
o /X a4 /A o
': RADIUS X -
o (See Approach Table) mweslope to 5
° Ditch (culvert end) -
~ ~
! See Approach Table |
To Centerline of
Standard Ditch
(See ACCHD-101)
¢ outside edge _ | -
‘ of shoulder
~2% -2% £6% Max.
! — O
APPROACH TABLE
" \ges . Appr. Width*| Min **
12” Minimum Pipe Cover APPROACH TYPE Min. [Max. | Radius
Residential, Three or More | 24’ 30 20’
Commercial (One Way) 20’ 30° 20°
Commercial (Two Way) 24’ 40’ 20’
* Does not include 2’ gravel shoulder on each
side of approach.
*x Or based on applicable commercial design vehicle.
NOTES:

REVISED 12/08




- Monday 107 Fam
Southwest District

920 Main Street.
Caldwell, ldaho 83605
(208) 455-5400 - FAX (208) 454-7722

INDIVIDUAL SUBSURFACE SEWAGE
DISPOSAL APPLICATION/PERMIT

Health Department /31

For Office Use Only 14666
Document Number
S5 .
Site Eval. Charge % (D0 Permit Fee__$ 490
Receipt # __ 2\ D g Receipt # _ 209"
Date %-12-419% Date__ €~ l?-’-ﬂg
Legal Description __ {28 2.2 Xe- 20

Site Location:

S B 124U~ W) bn Deer Flar — Son Rim

=\ RA. Justr past Alamo Ln. ¢ Mora Lateral
Property Owner Permit Issued -
Property Address 2094 _ Regn Road . -
City _Noaovpa, County __ {400 —(‘}%%f_——- —m%%]o&— juﬁ%eli%_

This application must be signed by a licensed Environmental
Health Specialist before it is considered a valid parmit.

This application will expire 12 months from the applcation
date unless renewed. Two renewals ate allowed.

T e

# of Bedrooms__ & X Flow _ B0 Gal. 2y PRI

Septic Tank ]QQQ Eff. Area M}_Sq Ft. %

Type Dwelling S Type System D af 2y fr =0 5
Soil Texture Classification: B < | =ﬂ af»‘?"

Test Hole Evaluation Results; . “ ' .

0-2 -—‘—w 60!\ Q’Q" By Do :
D 4 Socdy Coy. loown ‘

H-@ hrdde Yowar ol

Drainfield Distance from Adjacent Wells 100 _ft. <

Distance to Temporary Surface Water 5 [») ft. 1

Distance to Permanent Surface Water ft. '

Static Water Table Depth . _2_I_o_ft !

Licensed lmtaﬂer_&.;&.______l.o_ﬂa.s__ C ok

Site Evaluation [nspectiOn - S
g_g__%.__ ) _ 8pakg r I3

The skze of the drainfield will be determlned at the time of ‘ L

the site inspection. | 5

D)

Septic Tank 100 gal Mi Lagien 2

Standpipe _o_manholedepm_ﬁ__;_w Wl 2

Absorption area: ___q QO sq. ft. é

Dimensions: Width__i& _ ft. Length _L_Q___ﬁ

Gravel: @4 vds Depth under pipe '

Sand: o Well installed .~ Yes ___No - W

Depth to pipe D!sttowell oo ¥ f. | B——— &

gm'“w""n:d * Remads: Ovar eyovade %'~ badk Wi\

Final EHS Approval 10565 Wwidh Y4'sead. Rowk wlepds

NG dCapes Prom 4/

Q} M 17 Olhlﬂs 2':91}_« henchh 20" Rodk

Date | 4/ Q7% 0. <. Q : ’ ol Sl gE, lnstallaﬂon shall comply with all applicable rules, regulations,
T 5 and standards.

1[;':':; —OQ"-" Q40 DHO NOTE: This Is not a bullding permit, a budding pem'ut may

p12) DA 0% be required by the County or City. 8 1998 Q/J )

House U beon side oo a-Sggus



FIC PioneerTitleCo. 2019-014981

GOING BEYOND RECORDED
5680 E. Franklin Rd., Ste. 250 04/12/2019 01:12 PM
Nampa. 1D 83687 CHRIS YAMAMOTO
ELECTRONICALLY RECORDED-DO NOT CANYON COUNTY RECORDER
REMOVE THE COUNTY STAMPED FIRST ?3;? ESSE""’JE‘-L $15.00

PAGE AS IT IS NOW INCORPORATED AS
PART OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT ELECTRONICALLY RECORDED

PIONEER TITLE CANYON - CALCWELL

File No. 676750 MJ/

WARRANTY DEED

For Value Received  Mark S. Tracy and Susan Tracy, husband and wife

hereinafier referred to as Grantor, does hereby grant, bargain, scll, warrant and convey unto

Granite Companics. LLC. a Limited Liabtlity Company
hereinafier referred to as Grantee, whose current address 1s 23 Warm Lakhe HWY Cascade, 1D 83611

The following described premises, to-wit:

Sec Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

To HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, with their appurtenances unto the said Grantee(s), and
Grantees(s) heirs and assigns forever. And the said Grantor(s) does (do) hereby covenant to and with the
said Grantee(s), the Grantor(s) is/are the owner(s) in fee simple of said premises: that said premises are
free from all encumbrances EXCEPT those to which this conveyance is expressly made subject and those
made, suffered or donc by the Grantee(s). and subject to U.S. Patent reservations, restrictions,
dedications, easements. rights of way and agreements, (if any) of record. and current years taxes, levies,
and assessments. includes irrigation and utility assessments, (if any) which are not yet due and payable.
and that Grantor(s) will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever.

M}A % TM// //
et

Susan Tracy
State of IDAHO. County of AD

}lf lecor

Signature Gfnotary public
Commission Expires:
o o S s,

NN e, |

s achnowledged before me on APRIL ” 2019 by Mark S. Tracy and Susan Tracy

o e s

MARK C. JOHNSTON

COMMISSION #31891 p
NOTARY PUBLIC 3
STATE OF IDAHO 3

B P P T T R D P

Busiding in: Narnpa, Idano
Commission Expires; 5/1 3/2023

Page 1 0of 3

06/26/2024 10:35 AM



EXHIBIT A
Parcel §

A parcel of land being a portion of the S1/2 SW /4 of Section 30, Township 2 North. Range 2 West, Boise
Meridian. Canyon County. Idaho. more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of the $1/2 SW14;

thenee N 00°38°40 E a distance of 1255.58 fect along the West boundary of the S1/2 SWi/4 to a point on the
Southwesterly right of way of the Mora Canal:

thence along the Southwesterly right of way of the Mora Canal the following courses and distances;

thence § 79255703 E a distance of 347.01 fect;

thence S 742577567 E a distance of 338.83 feet;

thence S 747107287 E a distance ot 137.70 feer;

thenee $ 687047157 € a distance of 300.93 feei;

thenee S 63753’ 157 E a distance ol [74.30 feel;

thence S 52°52°49™ E a distance of 345,14 feet;

thence S 67710117 E a distance of' 252,55 feel;

thence $ 57°57°097 € a distance of 217.55 teet;

thence S 63°38°06™ E a distance of 224.20 feet;

thence S 41°48°137 E a distance of 10}.74 feet;

thence leaving the Southwesterly right of way of the Mora Canal N 8972834 W a distance of 497,10 feei parallel
with the South boundary of the $1/2 SW1/4;

thence S 00250743 W a distance of 303.31 feet parallel with the Cast boundary of the $1:2 SW /4 to a point on the
South boundary of the S1:2 SWH/4;

thence N 89728734™ W a distance of 1710.51 teet along the South boundary of the S1:2 SW 144 to the POINT OF
BEGINNING.

This parcel is Subject To and Together With the following described 60.00 toot wide ingless-egress and uiility
easement.

An casement being a portion of the SW1/4 of Section 30, Township 2 North. Range 2 West. Boise Meridian,
Canyon County, Idaho. more particularly deseribed as follows:

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of the SWi/d:

thence N 007387047 I£ a distance of 60.00 feet along the West boundary of the SWi/d:

thence § 89°28°34™ € a distance of 124.40 {eet paralicl with and 60.00 Ieet North of the South boundary of the
SWIH;

thence 35.90 feet along the are of @ 20.00 foot radius tangent curve to the left with a central angle of 1007327127 and
a long chord of which bears N 40215720 € a distance of 30.76 teet;

thence N 10°00°46" W a distance of 81.45 feet to a point of curvature:

thence 83.10 feet along the arc of a 60.00 foot radius tangent curve left with a central angle of 79°21° 10" and a Jong,
chord of which bears N 49°41° 21 W a distance of 76.61 teet;

thence N §9°21°56™ W a distance of 70.00 feet to a point on the West boundary of the SW'1/4;

thence N 00°38°047 E a distance of 60.00 teet along the West boundary of the SW1/d4;

thence § 899217 36” E a distance ol 70.00 feet to a point of curvature;

thence 166.20 feet along the are of'a 120.00 foot radius tangent curve right with a central angle 0of 79°21710™ and a
long chord of which bears § 49°41°21 E a distance of 133.23 feet;

thence § 10°00°46™ £ a distance of 66.80 feet to a point of curvature;

thence 83.21 fect along the arc of'a 60.00 foot radius tangent curve lefi with a central angle of 79°27°48™ and a Tong
chord of which bears S 49°44°40% [ a distance of 76.70 feet:

thence 5§ 89°28°34™ £ a distance of 1451.37 feet paraltiel with and 60.00 feet North of the South boundary of the
SWiHd;

thenee § 00°50°437 W a distance of 60.00 feet 1o a point on the South boundary of the SW 14

thence N 89287347 W a distance of 1710.51 feet along the South boundary of the SW1/4; (0 the POINT OF
BEGINNING.

Pareel 2

Page 2 of 3

06/26/2024 10:35 AM



A parcel of land being a portion of the S$1/2 SW1/4 of Section 30, Township 2 North, Range 2 West, Boise
Meridian, Canyon County Idaho. mose particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the $172 SW /4,

thence $ 8928734 £ a distance of 1710.51 feet along the South boundary of the S172 SW 144 to the POINT OF
BEGINNING.

thence N 00°50°437 |2 a distance of 303.31 feet parallel with the East boundary of the S172 SWiid:

thence S 897287347 E a distance of 497.10 feet parallel with the South boundary of the S1:2 SW1/4 10 a point on the
Southwesterly right of way of the Mora Canal:

thence along the Southwesterly right of way of the Mora Canal the following courscs and distances;

thenee § 267587107 E a distance of 62.70 {eet;

thenee S 547°45°16° distance of 146.28 Ieet

thenee § 77°48°31° distance of 164.41 feet;

thence S 66752°39™ E a distance of 165.59 feet;

thence leaving the Southwesterly right of way of the Mora Canal § 00°30°43™ W a distance o' 67.49 leet along the
East boundary of the $172 SW1/4 to the Southeast comer of the S1/2 SWI4;

thenee N 89°28734™ W a distance of 961.49 feet along the South boundary of the S172 SW1'4 to the POINT OF
BEGINNING.

This parcel is Subject To and Together With the following described 60.00 toot wide ingress-egress and utility
casement.

An easement being a portion of the SWi/4 of Section 30, Township 2 North, Range 2 West. Boise Meridian,
Canyon County Idaho, more particularly described as {ollows:

BLEGINNING at the Southwest corner of the SW1/d;

thence N 004387047 E a distance of 60.00 feet along the West boundary of the SW1/4:

thenee S 892287347 E a distance of 124,40 feet parallel with and 60.00 feet Nouth of the South boundary of the
SW1/4:

thence 35.90 feet along the arc of a 20.00 foot radius tangent curve left with a central angle of 1007327 12" and a
long chord of which bears N 407157207 E a distance of 30.76 {eet;

thence N 107007467 W a distance of 81.45 [eet to a point of curvature;

thence 83.10 {cet along the are of 4 60.00 foot radius tangent curve left with a central angle of 797217107 and a long
chord of which bears N 49°4 17217 W a distance ol 76.61 feet;

thence N 897217567 W a distance of 70.00 feet to a point on the West boundary of the SW1/d;

thence N 007387047 E a distance of 60.00 feet along the West boundary ol the SW144:

thence § 89°21756™ E a distance of 70.00 feet to a point of curvature:

thenee 166.20 feet atong the are of a 120.00 foot radius fangent curve right with a central angle of 7921107 and a
long chord of which bears S 49°41°217 L a distance of 153.23 feet;

thence S 10900°46™ E a distance of 66.80 feet to a point of curvature:

thence 83.21 fect along the are of a 60.00 foot radius tangent curve left with a central angle of 79°27°48™ and a long
chord of which bears S 49°44°40™ E a distance of 76.70 feet:

thence S 89°28°34™ E a distance of §451.37 feet paratle] with and 60.00 feet North of the South boundary of the
SWlid;

thence S (10°50°43™ W a distance of 60.00 fect to a point on the South boundary of the SW1/d

thence N 89°28°347 W a distance ol 1 710.51 feet along the South boundary of the SW /4 o the POINT OF
BEGINNING.

Page 3of 3
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Canyon County Development Services
111 N. 11th Ave. Room 310, Caldwell, ID 83605

(208) 454-7458

Building Divsn Email: buildinginfo@canyoncounty.id.gov Planning Divsn Email: zoninginfo@canyoncounty.id.gov

Receipt Number: 83185 Date: 7/25/2024
Date Created: 7/25/2024 Receipt Type: Normal Receipt Status: Active
Customer's Name: Borton-Lakey Law
Comments: CU2024-0016 Idaho Materials & Construction
Site Address: 7044 RIM RD, Nampa ID 83686 / Parcel Number: 29892010 0
CHARGES
Item Being Paid For: Application Number: Amount Paid: Prevs Pymnts: Unpaid Amnt:
Planning - Conditional Use Permit CU2024-0016 $950.00 $0.00 $0.00

Sub Total: $950.00
Sales Tax: $0.00
| Total Charges: $950.00 |
PAYMENTS
Type of Payment: Check/Ref Number: Amount:
Check 6664 $950.00
| Total Payments:  $950.00 |
ADJUSTMENTS
| Receipt Balance: $0.00 |
Issued By: clamb Page 1 of 1



